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SORTING THROUGH ODJFS MEDICAID NUMBERS REQUIRED TO 
SUBMIT CLAIMS TO MITS 

 

Who do I contact with questions concerning my ODJFS Medicaid provider number(s) and 
associated NPI(s) and MITS? 
ODADAS, ODMH and ODJFS are working together to assure that all current providers of behavioral health services 
(alcohol and other drug and mental health) are set up in MITS correctly to support the direct submission of claims for 
services provided on and after July 1, 2012.  Staff from ODADAS and ODMH has been making contact with providers 
but, in order to help expedite this process, you may contact the following: 
 

ODADAS: Ms. Monica Burke at 614-752-8360 or Monica.Burke@ada.ohio.gov 
ODMH: Ms. Theresa Rohrbaugh at 614-644-1513 or Theresa.Rohrbaugh@mh.ohio.gov 

 
Both Ms. Burke and Ms. Rohrbaugh have been reaching out to providers via e-mail and telephone to confirm MITS has 
the correct provider information.  It is critical that providers respond as soon as possible so that we can assure MITS is 
configured correctly and make any necessary information updates.  In addition, questions can be forwarded to both Ms. 
Burke and Ms. Rohrbaugh at the e-mail addresses listed above. Before calling or e-mailing have the following information 
on hand: your federal tax ID (FTID) Medicaid assigned ODJFS provider number(s) and NPI(s). This will help speed up 
the review. 
 
Please do not contact ODJFS’ Provider Enrollment unit.  ODMH staff and ODADAS staff are working directly with 
ODJFS provider enrollment staff.  We will notify all providers once this work has been completed and ask you to review 
your agency’s information using the MITS provider portal to confirm its accuracy. 
 
What NPI do I use to bill MITS for dates of service July 1, 2012 and after? 
Providers should bill mental health and alcohol and drug addiction treatment services to MITS using the NPI associated 
with either an ODJFS provider number assigned for Provider Type 84 (mental health services) or Provider Type 95 
(alcohol and other drug treatment services).  MITS is configured to have a unique NPI associated with each ODJFS 
provider number and behavioral health providers providing both AoD and MH services will have two (2) unique ODJFS 
provider numbers AND two unique NPIs.  One pair (ODJFS provider number and NPI) will represent your alcohol and 
other drug service line and the other will represent your mental health service line. 

 
Do I need multiple Ohio Medicaid trading partner identification numbers if I am billing 
for multiple lines of business such as mental health, alcohol and other drug addiction 
treatment services, Medicare crossovers, primary care, etc.? 
No, you only need one ODJFS assigned Ohio Medicaid trading partner identification number. 
 
Can I submit one 837P file to MITS containing both mental health and alcohol and drug 
addiction treatment service claims? 
Yes.  An ODJFS trading partner may submit one 837P file to MITS containing both mental health and alcohol and drug 
addiction treatment services claims and using the applicable Ohio Medicaid Trading Partner ID AND  NPI(s) for each 
business line (Provider Types 84 and 95). 
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Can I use a single NPI for both mental health and alcohol and drug addiction treatment 
services claims? 
No.  MITS requires providers to have separate Medicaid provider numbers and NPIs for their mental health 
services (Provider Type 84) and alcohol and drug addiction treatment services (Provider Type 95) business lines. 
 
Can a single NPI be associated with multiple ODJFS Medicaid provider numbers? 
No. MITS requires a unique one-to-one relationship between a Medicaid provider number and an NPI.  
Therefore, an NPI may ONLY be associated with one ODJFS Medicaid number in MITS. 

 
If I need to obtain an additional NPI, how do I do that? 
Providers may apply for NPI numbers by using the National Plan & Provider Enumeration System (NPPES) at 
https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/Welcome.do.   Apply for an NPI by going to the “Application” page on this 
web site.   ODMH and ODADAS providers will apply as Type 2 providers – ORGANIZATIONS.   Gather all 
of your business documents described here 
https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/StaticForward.do?forward=static.instructions before starting the application. 
 
Is there a requirement to have a separate ODJFS Medicaid number and NPI for billing 
Risperdal or other long-acting injectables in MITS? 
No. The ODJFS Medicaid provider number and NPI associated with Provider Type 84 (mental health services) 
can also be used to bill MITS for Risperdal and other long-acting injectables. 
 
Is there a requirement to have a separate NPI for billing Medicare crossover claims? 
No. The NPI associated with alcohol and other drug addiction treatment or the NPI associated with mental 
health services may be used to bill Medicare for crossover services. In order for the claim to “crossover” to 
Ohio Medicaid from the Medicare intermediary for Ohio, the NPI used for billing Medicare must also be valid 
in MITS. 
 
What if my agency is enrolled as a Provider Type 51 (Mental Health Clinic)? 
Providers enrolled as a Provider Type 51 will be asked to transfer their behavioral health claims business to 
either their provider type 84, ODMH certified provider, or their provider type 95, ODADAS certified provider 
as of 7/1/2012.  Providers will no longer need this provider type to bill risperdal or other physician administered 
medications.  If your agency feels that you need this provider type to bill other services please direct your 
concerns to Mary Haller at Mary.Haller@jfs.ohio.gov. 


